of a series of pharmaceutical products in the PRC. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds
from the Placing on R&D, including but not limited to our existing and future domestic and
overseas drug development programs, expanding our R&D team, and investment in technologies to
further enhance our R&D capabilities and enrich our product pipeline.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the business
development of the Group and to broaden the Shareholder base of the Company. The Directors
(including independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Placing, the Placing Price
and the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to the Completion Date, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the
Placing.

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Stellar Infinity Company Ltd. 3,900,000,000 67.37 3,900,000,000 65.89
Apex Medical Company Ltd. 950,000,000 16.41 950,000,000 16.05

Public Shareholders
– The Placees – – 130,380,000 2.20
– Other Public Shareholders 938,611,200 16.21 938,611,200 15.86

Total 5,788,611,200 100.00 5,918,991,200 100.00

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company conducted the Global Offering as described in the Prospectus. The net proceeds
from the initial public offering of the Shares in June 2019 and allotment and issuance of Shares
pursuant to the full exercise of the over-allotment option in July 2019 amounted to approximately
HK$8,798 million. The proposed use of the net proceeds was disclosed in the Prospectus.

As disclosed in the annual results announcement of the Company dated March 30, 2020, the
net proceeds utilized was approximately HK$1,813 million and the remaining net proceeds was